source of data collection were derived through structured questionnaire to collect data from 

respondents. While the secondary sources of data cover journals, magazines, periodicals, 

textbooks, newspapers (print and electronic), and relevant internet articles.   

This research is based on a total sample size of three hundred and eighty-four (384) respondents 

with the study having 378 respondents for questionnaire administration. The research relied on 

methods of data collection which were the administration of structured questionnaires in the survey 

aspect of the study. The instrument was prepared with scale question method which requires the